INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SPARE PARTS LIST
TEE FORMING MACHINE
T-65 FOR COPPER T-65CU
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
2
Version
6330705ENU F (USA)

3.5 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
T-65 Value Note!
Type code 3305
Tee diameter NS 1/2” - 2”  / 10– 54mm
Run tube NS 1/2” - 4” / 15– 108mm Up to 6” / 168,3 mm with
optional retrofit kit
Max. wall-thickness See Capacity chart
Materials Copper (Cu)
Cycle 1 min 45 sec
Rotation speed of spindle T-65: 500 / 50 RPM
T-65B: 400 / 40 RPM
A-accentuated equivalent level
of sound pressure
82,5  dB (A) Use ear protectors!
Vibration less than 2,5 m/s²
Dimensions of the unit 22.4”(l) x 4.9” (h) x 7.1” (d)
570 (l) x 125 (h) x 180 (d) mm
Weight of the unit T-65: 11,9 lbs /5,4 kg
T-65B: 14 lbs / 6,35 kg
Supply voltage of the unit 120 V / 60 Hz / 7,0 A
230 V / 50 Hz / 4,0 A
110 V /50 Hz / 8,4 A
T-65B: 28 VDC
4. TRANSPORT, HANDLING AND STORAGE
The T-65 / T-65B machine is delivered in a transport box, dimensions 640mm (25.2”) x
165mm (6.5”) x 360mm (14.2”) (w x h x d). The weight of the box is, depending on the
accessories, between 13 to 23 kg (29 - 49 lbs).
Storage
Keep the T-65 stored in a cool, dry place, covered against dust etc.
COLLARING MACHINE
13
T-65CU
5. PREPARING BEFORE USE
 a DANGER! Before using, make sure that the supply voltage agrees with
the rated voltage specified on the tool.
 ¨NOTE! Before pulling any collar always make sure that the pipe is
completely empty.
5.1 DETACHMENT AND ATTACHMENT OF THE CONNECTING CORD
When delivered the T-65 power unit is fitted with a quick disconnect connecting cord,
which allows quick replacement of the cord in field conditions.
21
The European type of connecting cord.
21
The American type of connecting cord.
Detachment of the cord
1. Turn the nut of the cord 1/2 circle to the left in order to loosen the cord.
2. Draw the cord out of the power unit.
Attachment of the cord
1. Push the connector of the cord into the socket of the power unit, pushing the
connector as far as it will go.
2. In order to lock the cord, turn the nut 1/2 circle to the right.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
14
5.2 START-UP CHECK FOR T-65
 ¨NOTE! Carry out the start-up checks before using the machine.
Before using the machine, proceed as follows:
1. Check that the cord is connected to the machine
2. Check that the cord is connected to the mains.
5.3 START-UP CHECK FOR T-65B
 ¨NOTE! Before using the machine check that the battery is fully charged
and accurately installed to the machine.
6. THE OPERATION OF THE MACHINE
6.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE CONTROL DEVICES
Control devices: 1. Trigger, 2. Speed selector 3. Feed mechanism engagement lever
 ¨NOTE! When working press the trigger completely down!

To accelerate the problem solution, please give the following information:
• The serial number of the machine
• Type code
• Short description of the appeared problem
COLLARING MACHINE
29
T-65CU
9. DISPOSAL OF THE T-DRILL MACHINE
In the manufacturing of the T-DRILL machines various kinds of metals, plastic and
lubricants have been used. Dispose of your T-DRILL machine according to federal, state
and local regulations.
10. WARRANTY
T-DRILL guarantees that every T-DRILL T-65 tee forming machine is free from defects in
materials and workmanship (other than normal wear and tear) for a period of one (1)
year from date of shipment. Should within this period any T-65  be proved to T-DRILL’s
satisfaction to be defective, such product shall be repaired or replaced. Such repair or
replacement shall be T-DRILL’s  sole obligation; whereas the buyer’s only obligation is to
inform T-DRILL of any such defect. T-DRILL must receive the reclamation in writing within
10 days after a defect having been noticed and, at
T-DRILL’s option, buyer will have to return the complete tool to the nearest T-DRILL
Representative or Distribution Center. THIS WARRANTY IS PRIMARY.
T-DRILL’s warranty shall be limited to the aforesaid warranty stipulations. T-DRILL SHALL
NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES, WHETHER ARISING
OUT OF BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHER THEORIES
OF LAW, WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS SOLD OR SERVICES IMPLICATED, OR ANY
UNDERTAKINGS, ACTS OR OMISSIONS RELATING THERETO. T-DRILL SHALL NOT BE LIABLE
FOR AND DISCLAIMS ALL CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL AND CONTINGENT DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER.
Please register your purchase by filling out and returning the warranty registration card
enclosed. Save your receipt.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
30
11. SUPPLEMENT
11.1 CAPACITY AND INSTRUCTION CHART FOR T-DRILL T-65 ON
M, L, & K COPPER TUBING
RUN TUBE SIZE
1/2” 3/4” 1” 1 1/4” 1 1/2” 2” 2 1/2” 3” 4” 5” 6”
O
U
TL
ET
 T
U
BE
1/2” A-H H H H H H A-D-H A-C-
D-L
A-C-
D-L
A-C-D-
L-R
A-C-D-
L-R
3/4” A-H H H H H A-D-H A-C-
D-L
A-C-
D-L
A-C-D-
L-R
A-C-D-
L-R
1” A-H H H H A-H A-C-L A-C-L A-C-
L-R
A-C-
L-R
1 1/4” A-H H H A-H A-C-L A-C-L A-C-
L-R
A-C-
L-R
1 1/2” A-L L A-L A-C-L A-C-L A-C-
L-R
A-C-

13. ORDERING SPARE PARTS
When ordering spare parts, please state the following details:
- Type code of the machine
- Manufacturing code of the machine
- The part number
- A description of the part
- The quantity of the parts required
The type code and manufacturing code of the machine are indicated on the nameplate of
the machine. The other information can be found from parts list.
For example:
10.1. CLAMP SUPPORT <168 5500896
Item Part No. Name Size/Type Std./Manuf. Qty
1 3500903 Clamp frame 2
2 3500904 Fastening plate 2
3 9214010 Screw M8 x 25 8.8
DIN7984
8
4 9016007 Set screw M8 x 8 12.9
DIN913
4
5 4280104 Clamp holder pin 4
6 9018037 Parallel pin Ø6m6 x 32 DIN6325 4
7 9018219 Spring pin Ø6 x 30 DIN1481 2
1 2 3
1. Part number 2. Description 3. Quantity
When ordering spare parts send an e-mail (or a fax).
By proceeding this way you will prevent misunderstandings and you make sure to
receive the correct spare parts and a prompt service.
Contact information: Global USA, Mexico, Canada
Spare part inquiries and orders sales@t-drill.fi sales@t-drill.com
Technical support service@t-drill.fi service@t-drill.com
Fax: +358-6-4753 383 (+1) 770-925-3912
Telephone: +358-6-4753 344 (+1)770-925-0520 ext. 245
COLLARING MACHINE
35
T-65CU
14. SPARE PARTS LIST
Part No. Complete assembly
5330678 T-DRILL T-65 120 V USA
5330682 T-DRILL T-65 230 V Europe
5330688 T-DRILL T-65B
Pos Part No. Description Size/type Qty
5330158
5330160
5330691
Power Unit 120 V USA
Power Unit 230 V Europe
Power Unit T-65B
1
2 5330154 T-65 Tee Forming Unit 1
3 6330680 Adapter PUR 1
4 3330032 Tube Support 1
5 9114027 Socket head cap screw 2
6 6330674
6330673
6330687
Name plate 120 V USA
Name plate 230 V Europe
Name plate T-65B
1
7 9146622 Sticker, read the instr. 1
8 9048335
9048320
Cord 120 V USA
Cord 230 V Europe
T-65 only 1
9 8001898 Charger T-65B only 1
10 8001897 Battery T-65B only 1
14.1 T-65 PIPE COLLARING MACHINE FOR COPPER
SPARE PARTS LIST
36
Pos Part No. Description Size/type Std./manuf. Qty
1 5330156 Housing T-65  1